nominating function. Instead, our full board of directors will be directly responsible for reviewing and
approving compensation and benefit arrangements for our executive officers and directors, as well as for
nominating members of our board. Accordingly, in the future our stockholders may not have the same
protections afforded to stockholders of companies that are subject to all of the Nasdaq Listing Rules’
corporate governance requirements.

The following table presents the economic interests and combined voting power in Bentley Systems
held by (i) the Bentleys and certain of their family members, trusts or other permitted transferees, as well as
certain other holders of our Class A common stock in respect of such shares, who collectively are acting as
a group (the “Bentley Control Group”), (ii) the Bentleys, certain other family members and trusts and other
entities controlled by or primarily for the benefit of the Bentleys and their families (the “Bentley Family”),
(iii) colleagues and other existing stockholders, and (iv) public stockholders, each upon the completion of
this offering:

Shares of Class A
Common Stock

Shares of Class B
Common Stock

Total Economic Interests Combined Voting Power

Shares % Votes %

Bentley Control Group 11,571,757 58,831,619 70,403,376 26.9 394,412,572 67.3
Bentley Family 11,263,492 163,415,356 174,678,848 66.8 490,056,624 83.6
Colleagues and other existing

stockholders 30,000 75,679,426 75,709,426 29.0 76,549,426 13.1
Public stockholders — 10,750,000 10,750,000 4.1 10,750,000 1.8

Excludes any shares that vote with the Bentley Control Group.

Upon the completion of this offering, the holders of our Class A common stock will be entitled to
29 votes per share, provided, however, that at any such time, and thereafter, as none of Barry J. Bentley,
Gregory S. Bentley, Keith A. Bentley or Raymond B. Bentley is an executive officer or director of the
Company, the holders of our Class A common stock will be entitled to 11 votes per share. All of our Class A
common stock also will automatically convert into shares of our Class B common stock upon the
affirmative vote of at least 90% of the then outstanding shares of Class A common stock or such time that

[…]

The Topic 606 unaudited amounts presented for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018 give
effect to revenue and income tax adjustments as if the adoption of Topic 606 had occurred as of
January 1, 2017 rather than January 1, 2019. The most significant impact from the adoption of
Topic 606 relates to timing of revenue recognition for perpetual licenses and the accounting for certain
of our subscription arrangements that include term-based software licenses bundled with support.
Under prior guidance, revenue for perpetual licenses was recognized over a three-year period, while
revenue attributable to the term-based software licenses was recognized ratably over the term. Under
Topic 606, both perpetual license and prepaid term-based software license revenue will be recognized
upfront upon delivery of the software license. Our revenue recognition for services, as well as our
accounting for costs to obtain a contract with a customer, remained substantially unchanged and were
not adjusted. See Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus
for additional information regarding the adoption of Topic 606.

Reconciliation of Topic 605 to Topic 606:

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 501,098 $ 4,622 $505,720
Perpetual licenses 61,661 (11,678 49,983
Provision for income taxes 46,141 (1,065 45,076
Net income 59,165 $ (5,991 53,174

69

(2)

 (3)(b)

(3)(c)

(3)(d)

(3)(e) ) )
(3)(f) )

) ) ) ) )

 (3)(g)

 (3)(h) )

)
)
)

(3)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2018

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 557,421 $ 3,064 $560,485
Perpetual licenses 61,065 (3,712 57,353
Provision for income taxes (29,250 (99 (29,349
Net income 142,112 $ (549 141,563

Further explanation of certain of our adjustments in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net
Income are as follows:

Depreciation and amortization.   Depreciation and amortization includes amortization of $1,617,
$2,052, and $3,516 for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2018, and 2019, respectively, and
$1,448 and $2,022 for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2020, respectively, related to
certain projects under our Accelerated Commercial Development Program (“ACDP”).
Amortization of purchased intangibles and developed technologies.   Amortization of purchased
intangibles varies in amount and frequency and is significantly impacted by the timing and size of

[…]

The amounts presented for the four quarters in the year ended December 31, 2018 are unaudited and
give effect to revenue adjustments as if the adoption of Topic 606 had occurred as of January 1, 2018
rather than January 1, 2019. The most significant impact from the adoption of Topic 606 relates to
timing of revenue recognition for perpetual licenses and the accounting for certain of our subscription
arrangements that include term-based software licenses bundled with support. Under the prior
guidance, revenue for perpetual licenses was recognized over a three-year period, while revenue
attributable to the term-based software licenses was recognized ratably over the term. Under Topic 606,
both perpetual license and prepaid term-based software license revenue will be recognized upfront
upon delivery of the software license. Our revenue recognition for services remained substantially
unchanged and was not adjusted. See Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included
elsewhere in this prospectus for additional information regarding the adoption of Topic 606.

Reconciliation of Topic 605 to Topic 606:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 137,807 $ 4,095 $141,902
Perpetual licenses 14,860 (2,221 12,639

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 139,013 $(5,872 $133,141
Perpetual licenses 15,846 (1,730 14,116

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 137,881 $ 313 $138,194
Perpetual licenses 15,443 (3,761 11,682

99

(1)

(2)

)

)
)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As reported
Topic 605 Adjustments Topic 606

Subscriptions $ 142,720 $4,528 $147,248
Perpetual licenses 14,916 4,000 18,916

Quarterly Trends:

A portion of our revenues and operating expenses were derived from outside the United States and as
such, were denominated in various foreign currencies, including most significantly: Euros, British Pounds,
Australian Dollars, Canadian Dollars, and Chinese Yuan Renminbi. Our quarterly results are therefore
impacted by changes in foreign currency rates. Starting in the quarter ended March 31, 2018, and continuing
into the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the U.S. Dollar strengthened relative to other foreign currencies in
which we generate revenues and incur expenses. However, towards the end of the quarter ended June 30,